FORM 51-102F3

MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1. Name and Address of Issuer

Softlab9 Software Solutions Inc. (the "Company") 605-815 Hornby Street

Vancouver, BC, V6Z 2E6

Item 2. Date of Material Change

October 22, 2019

Item 3: News Release

A news release was issued and disseminated on October 22, 2019 through a newswire distribution service and filed on SEDAR and the Canadian Securities Exchange.

Item 4: Summary of Material Change

Item 4.

The Company announced that it issued 1,008,333 common shares pursuant to debt settlement agreements, whereby \$121,000 of debt was settled at \$0.12 per share. The Company further announced the Appointment of Mr. Nathoo to the Board of Directors.

Full Description of Material Change

Item 5:

See news release attached as Schedule "A"

Item 5.1

Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Item 5.2

Not applicable.

Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) of National Instrument 51-102

Item 6.

Not applicable.

Omitted Information

Item 7.

There are no significant facts required to be disclosed herein which have been omitted.

Executive Officer

Item 8. The following executive officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change disclosed in this report and may be contacted as follows:

Rahim Mohamed Phone: 403-605-9429

Item 9: Date of Report

October 22, 2019

Softlab9 Software Solutions Inc. Announces Debt Settlement and Appoints new Director.

October 21, 2019 – Softlab9 Software Solutions Inc. ("Softlab9" or the "Company") (CSE: SOFT)(FSE: APO1), announces that it entered into debt settlement agreements (the "Agreements") with two arm's length creditors of the Company (each, a "Creditor"), to settle \$121,000 of debt in consideration of the issuance of 1,008,333 common shares (each a "Share") (the "Debt Settlements").

All securities to be issued pursuant to the Debt Settlement will be subject to a statutory four month hold period.

The Company would also like to announce the appointment of a new director to the board. Mr. Alnoor Nathoo. Mr. Nathoo has an extensive business background stemming from being a Stockbroker in the late 90's to early 2000's and then pursued a career in buying, building and selling hotels and other hospitality business. He brings a wealth of knowledge, business contacts and skills to the board.

For further information, please contact: Softlab9 Software Solutions Inc.

Rahim Mohamed, CEO SoftLab9 Software Solutions Inc. E: rahim1011@outlook.com T: (403) 605-9429

The CSE has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this news release.